

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MARSHALL DIVISION**

ERICSSON INC. AND  
TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET  
LM ERICSSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.,  
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA,  
INC., AND  
SAMSUNG RESEARCH AMERICA

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-380-JRG

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSOR ADAM MOSSOFF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF ERICSSON**

Adam Mossoff  
Professor of Law  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
George Mason University  
3301 Fairfax Dr.  
Arlington, VA 22201

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
Rayiner I. Hashem  
James A. Barta  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000 (telephone)  
(202) 556-2001 (facsimile)  
jlamken@mololamken.com  
rhashem@mololamken.com  
jbarta@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Prof. Adam Mossoff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. An Anti-Interference Injunction Is Needed To Promote Fair Adjudication and To Prevent Displacement of U.S. Jurisdiction in Favor of an Unrelated Forum Rife with Due Process Concerns .....	4
II. If Unchecked by Norms of Due Process and the Rule of Law, Strategic Litigation Tactics by Implementers Will Proliferate and Undermine the Patent System’s Function of Promoting Innovation.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>InterDigital Tech. Corp. &amp; Ors. v. Xiaomi Corp. &amp; Ors.</i> , (2020) 295 CS 2020 (India) .....	3, 9
<i>Sisvel v. Haier Deutschland GmbH</i> [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] 5 May 2020, 36 KZR 17 (Ger.), <a href="http://eplaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/DE-FCJ-Sisvel-v-Haier-English.pdf">http://eplaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/DE-FCJ-Sisvel-v-Haier-English.pdf</a> .....	7
<i>TCL Commc 'n Tech. Holdings Ltd. v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson</i> , 943 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Bryan Clark &amp; Dan Pratt, Weaponizing the 5G Value Chain</i> (Sep. 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.hudson.org/research/16389-weaponizing-the-5-g-value-chain">https://www.hudson.org/research/16389-weaponizing-the-5-g-value-chain</a> .....	5
<i>CSET Translation of 13th National Five-Year Plan for the Development of Strategic Emerging Industries</i> , Central People’s Government of the People’s Republic of China (Nov. 29, 2016).....	5
<i>Delhi HC Restrains Xiaomi from Enforcing Anti-Suit Injunction Order by Wuhan’s Court Against InterDigital Technology Corporation</i> , Kanooniyat (Oct. 10, 2020), <a href="https://kanooniyat.com/2020/10/delhi-hc-restrains-xiaomi-from-enforcing-anti-suit-injunction-order-by-wuhans-court-against-interdigital-technology-corporation">https://kanooniyat.com/2020/10/delhi-hc-restrains-xiaomi-from-enforcing-anti-suit-injunction-order-by-wuhans-court-against-interdigital-technology-corporation</a> .....	7
Richard A. Epstein & Kayvan Noroozi, <i>Why Incentives for “Patent Holdout” Threaten to Dismantle FRAND, and Why It Matters</i> , 32 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 1381 (2017) .....	9
Stephen Haber, <i>Patents and the Wealth of Nations</i> , 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 811 (2016) .....	9
B. Zorina Khan, <i>The Democratization of Invention: Patents and Copyrights in American Economic Development, 1790-1920</i> (Cambridge University Press, 2006).....	10
F. Scott Kieff, <i>Business, Risk, &amp; China’s MCF: Modest Tools of Financial Regulation for a Time of Great Power Competition</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1281 (2020) .....	5
Shaomin Li & Ilan Alon, <i>China’s Intellectual Property Rights Provocation: A Political Economy View</i> , 3 J. of Int’l Bus. Pol’y 60 (2020) .....	5

Adam Mossoff, *Institutional Design in Patent Law: Private Property Rights or Regulatory Entitlements*, 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 921 (2019) .....4, 9

U.S. Trade Representative, *Update Concerning China’s Acts, Policies and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation* (Nov. 20, 2018).....6

U.S. Trade Representative, *2019 Report to Congress on China’s WTO Compliance* (Mar. 2020) .....7

White House Office of Trade and Mfg. Pol’y, *How China’s Economic Aggression Threatens the Technologies and Intellectual Property of the United States and the World* (June 2018) .....7
